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Attorneys for Plaintiff, ANTHONY W. FORD

on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

ANTHONY W. FORD on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated

Plaintiff,
Vs.
DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.
a Delaware limited liability company, and

DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants.

BC705955

Case No. :

ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO:
JUDGE:

DEPT:

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT

1) Failure to Pay Lawful Wages
including Overtime

2) Failure to Provide Lawful Meal
Periods or Compensation in Lieu
Thereof

3) Failure to Provide Lawful Rest
Periods or Compensation in Lieu
Thereof

4) Failure To Reimburse Employee
Expenses

5) Failure to Timely Pay Wages

6) Knowing and Intentional Failure to
Comply With Itemized Employee
Wage Statement Provisions

7) Violations of the Unfair Competition

Law

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
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Plaintiff ANTHONY W. FORD on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated assert
claims against Defendant DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.. and DOES 1 through
50, inclusive (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Defendants" ) as follows:

I
INTRODUCTION

1.  This is a Class Action, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 382, brought
against Defendant DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.. and any subsidiaries and
affiliated companies (hereinafter “DOUGLAS EMMETT ” or “Defendants™ ) on behalf of
Plaintiff ANTHONY W. FORD (hereinafter “Plaintiff”’) and all similarly situated employees not
classified as “Exempt” or primarily employed in executive, professional, or administrative
capacities, employed by, or formerly employed by DOUGLAS EMMETT (hereinafter referred
to as “Non-Exempt Employees” and/or “Class Members”).

2. During the liability period, defined as the applicable statute of limitations for each
and every cause of action contained herein, Defendants enforced shift schedules, employment
policies and practices, and workload requirements wherein Plaintiff and all other Non Exempt
Employees: (1) were not paid proper wages they earned for all hours they worked including
overtime compensation; (2) were not permitted to take their full statutorily authorized rest and
meal periods, or had their rest and/or meal periods shortened or provided to them late due to the
scheduling and work load and time requirements placed upon them by Defendants. Defendants
failed to pay such employees one (1) hour of pay at the employees regular rate of compensation
for each workday that the meal period and/or rest period that was not properly provided.

3. During the liability period, Defendants have also failed to reimburse Class
Members for business expenses incurred in the performance of their job duties.

4. During the liability period, Defendants have also failed to maintain accurate
itemized records reflecting total hours worked and have failed to provide Non Exempt
Employees with accurate, itemized wage statements reflecting total hours worked and

appropriate rates of pay for those hours worked.
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5. During the liability period, Defendants have also failed to pay all wages owed to
discharged or resigned Class Members in a timely manner.

6. Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and all Class Members, bring this action pursuant to
Labor Code sections 201, 202, 203, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 512, 558, 1194, 1199, 2802, California
Code of Regulations, Title 8, section 11050 ef seq. and any other applicable Industrial Welfare
Commission (“IWC”) Wage Orders, seeking unpaid lawful wages, unpaid rest and meal period
compensation, penalties and other equitable relief, and reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.

7.  Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated, pursuant to Business
and Professions Code sections 17200-17208, also seeks restitution from Defendants for their

failure to pay all overtime wages and rest and meal period premiums to each of their Non-

”Exempt Employees.
II.
VENUE
8. Venue as to each Defendant is proper in this judicial district pursuant to Code of

Civil Procedure section 395. Defendant conducts substantial and continuous commercial
activities in Los Angeles, California and each Defendant is within the jurisdiction of this Court
for service of process purposes. Defendants employ numerous Class Members in Los Angeles
County, California.
II1.
PARTIES

9. Plaintiff is, and at all times mentioned in this complaint was, a resident of Los
Angeles County, California.

10.  On information and belief, DOUGLAS EMMETT is a business incorporated in
Delaware with its headquarters and principle place of business located in Santa Monica,
California. DOUGLAS EMMETT owns and operates multiple office and residential buildings in
Southern California. |

11.  The true names and capacities of Defendants, whether individual, corporate,
associate, or otherwise, sued herein as DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, are currently unknown to
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Plaintiff, who therefore sues Defendants by such fictitious names under Code of Civil Procedure
section 474. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges that each of the
Defendants designated herein as a DOE is legally responsible in some manner for the unlawful
acts referred to herein. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this Complaint to reflect the
true names and capacities of the Defendants designated hereinafter as DOES when such identitieq
become known.
12. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Defendants
acted in all respects pertinent to this action as the agent of the other Defendants, carried out a
joint scheme, business plan or policy in all respects pertinent hereto, and the acts of each
Defendant are legally attributable to the other Defendants.
IV.
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

13.  Plaintiff was employed by DOUGLAS EMMETT from in or about December
2015 through in or about August 2017 and occupied a non exempt, hourly position as a service
technician.

14.  Defendants set up and enforced schedules, policies, and workload requirements
wherein Plaintiff and Class Members were frequently required to work shifts without being
provided lawfully compliant meal and/or rest periods. Due to the work requirements and time
constraints imposed on them, Plaintiff aﬁd the Class Members frequently had their meal period
interrupted and/or were not provided a thirty (30) minute meal period by the end of the fifth hour
of their work shifts. Also, for shifts in which Plaintiff worked in excess of ten hours, he was not
provided a second 30 minute meal period.

15.  Plaintiff and the Class Members were frequently required to work without being
permitted or authorized a minimum ten (10) minute rest period for every four hours or majoy
fraction thereof worked. Also, for shifts in which Plaintiff worked in excess of ten hours, he was
not provided a third rest period. Plaintiff, and on information and belief the Class Members, did
not receive one hour of wages for each day that such meal period and rest period violationg
occurred.
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properly compensated for by Defendants. These policies and practices give rise to violations due

16.  Defendants set up and enforced schedules, policies, and/or workload requirements
wherein Plaintiff and the Class Members were frequently required to perform pre and post shiff
work for which they did not receive compensation.

17.  During the relevant time frame, Defendants maintained a series of policies and/of
practices that effectively resulted in Non Exempt Employees working off-the-clock, to shorten

and/or forego meal and rest periods, and to otherwise work beyond the hours that they werg

to failure to pay proper overtime wages owed.

18. During the liability period, Plaintiff and the Class Members were required to
utilize their personal cell phones in the performance of their job duties. Defendants did not
reimburse Plaintiff and, on information and belief, the Class Members for the actual costs of their
cell phone use for work related activities. Instead, Defendants paid a small monthly amount of
$25.00 to Plaintiff for his cell phone use which did not equate to a reasonable percentage of his
personal cell phone bill. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendants
similarly paid a small monthly amount to the Class Members for the use of their personal cell
phones in the performance of their job duties.

19.  During the liability period, Plaintiff was at times required to use his personal
automobile to travel between buildings. Plaintiff was not reimbursed for the use of hig
automobile in the performance of his job duties either through mileage reimbursement of
otherwise Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereupon alleges that Defendant likewise did|
not reimburse similarly situated Class Members for the use of their personal automobiles in the
performance of their job duties.

20.  On information and belief, Defendants willfully failed to pay all earned wages in aj
timely manner to Non Exempt Employees; nor has Defendant paid to Non Exempt Employees,
upon or after termination of their employment with Defendant, all compensation due, including
but not limited to all wages owed and compensation for having failed to properly provide rest

periods and meal periods.
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21. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Defendants
currently employ and during the relevant period have employed approximately over one hundred
(100) employees in the State of California in non-exempt positions.

22. Non-Exempt Employees employed by DOUGLAS EMMETT , at all times
pertinent hereto, have been non-exempt employees within the meaning of the California Labor
Code, and the implementing rules and regulations of the IWC California Wage Orders.

V.
CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

23. Plaintiff seeks to represent a Class comprised of and defined as: All persons
who are or were employed by DOUGLAS EMMETT not classified as “Exempt” or primarily
employed in executive, professional, or administrative capacities within four (4) years prior to
the date this lawsuit is filed (“liability period”) until resolution of this lawsuit (collectively
referred to as the “Class” and/or Class Members™).

24.  Plaintiff also seeks to represent Subclasses which are composed of persons
satisfying the following definitions:

a. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked as Non
Exempt Employees and were not accurately and fully paid all lawful wages owed to them
including overtime compensation for all their hours worked.

b. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked as Non
Exempt Employees and have not been provided an uninterrupted 30 minute meal period when
they worked over five hours in a work shift by the end of the fifth hour and/ or a éecond 30
minute meal period when they worked over 10 hours in a shift by the end of the tenth hour and
were not provided compensation in lieu thereof;

c. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked as Non
Exempt Employees and have not been provided a minimum ten (10) minute rest period for every
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1 1| four (4) hours or major fraction thereof worked per day and were not provided compensation in
2 |llieu thereof;
3 d. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
4 ||EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked Non Exempt
5 || Employees and utilized their personal cell phones and/or automobiles required in the
6 || performance of their job duties without receiving proper reimbursement from Defendants;
7 €. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
8 ||EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked as Non
9 || Exempt Employees and who were not timely paid all wages due and owed to them upon the
10 || termination of their employment with Defendants; and
11 f. All persons who are employed by or have been employed by DOUGLAS
12 || EMMETT in the State of California who, within the liability period, have worked as Non
13 {| Exempt Employees and who were not provided with accurate and complete itemized wage
14 | statements.
15 25.  Plaintiff reserves the right under Rule 3.765, California Rules of Court, to amend
16 || or modify the class description with greater specificity or further division into subclasses or
17 || limitation to particular issues.
18 26.  This action has been brought and may properly be maintained as a class action
19 || under the provisions of section 382 of the Code of Civil Procedure because there is a well-
20 || defined community of interest in the litigation and the proposed Class is easily ascertainable.
21 A. Numerosity
22 27. The potential members of the Class as defined are so numerous that joinder of all
23 |} the members of the Class is impracticable. While the precise number of Class Members has not
24 || been determined at this time, Plaintiff is informed and believes that Defendants currently employ,
25 || and/or during the relevant time period employed, approximately over 100 Non-Exempt
’:; 26 || Employees in California who are or have been affected by Defendants' unlawful practices as
l’:; 27 || alleged herein.
o 28
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B. Commonality

28. There are questions of law and fact common to the Class predominating over
any questions affecting only individual Class Members. These common questions of law and fact
include, without limitation:

i. Whether Defendants violated Labor Code §§ 510, 1194 and applicable IWC
Wage Orders by failing to pay all earned wages including overtime compensation to
Non-Exempt Employees who worked in excess of eight (8) hours in a work day and/or
more than forty (40) hours in a workweek;

il. Whether Defendants violated Labor Code §§ 226.7, 512 and applicable IWC
Wage Order by failing to provide statutorily compliant 30 minute meal periods to Non-
Exempt Employees on days in which they worked in excess of 5 hours and/or 10 hours
and failing to compensate said employees one hour wages in lieu of meal periods;

i, Whether Defendants violated Labor Code sections 226.7 and applicable IWC
Wage Orders by failing to provide minimum 10 minute rest periods to Non-Exempt
Employees for every four hours or major fraction thereof worked and failing to
compensate said employees one hours wages in lieu of rest periods;

iv. Whether Defendants violated Labor Code §2802 and applicable IWC Wage
Orders for failing to indemnify employees for the expenditures incurred in the
performance of their job duties;

V. Whether Defendants violated sections 201-203 of the Labor Code by failing to
pay all earned wages and/or premium wages due and owing at the time that any Class
Members’ employment with Defendants terminated;

Vi. Whether Defendants violated sections 226 of the Labor Code and applicable IWC
Wage Orders by failing to, among other violations, maintain accurate records of Non-
Exempt Employees' earned wages, work periods, meal periods and deductions;

vii. Whether Defendants violated section 17200 ef seq. of the Business and
Professions Code by failing to pay proper minimum and/or overtime wages to Non-

Exempt Employees; failing to provide proper rest and/or meal periods and failing to pay
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compensation in lieu thereof; failing to reimburse employee expenses; failing to pay
wages due and owing at the time the employee's employment with Defendants terminated
failing to keep accurate records all in violation of Labor Code §§ 201, 202, 203, 204,
226,226.7, 510,512, 1194, 1199, 2802 and applicable IWC Wage Orders.
viii. Whether Defendants violated section 17200 et seq. of the Business and
Professions Code and Labor Code sections §§ 201, 202, 203, 204, 226, 226.7, 510, 512,
1194, 1199, 2802 and applicable IWC Wage Orders which violation constitutes a
violation of fundamental public policy;
C. Typicality
29. The claims of the named Plaintiff are typical of the claims of the Class. Plaintiff
and all members of the Class sustained injuries and damages arising out of and caused by
Defendants' common course of conduct in violation of California laws, regulations, and statutes
as alleged herein.

D. Adequacy of Representation

30. Plaintiff will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of the
members of the Class. Counsel who represents Plaintiff is competent and experienced in
litigating large employment class actions

E. Superiority of Class Action

31. A class action is superior to other available means for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy. Individual joinder of all Class Members is not practicable, and
questions of law and fact common to the Class predominate over any questions affecting only
individual members of the Class. Each member of the Class has been damaged and is entitled to
recovery by reason of Defendants' unlawful policy and/or practice herein complained of.

32. Class action treatment will allow those similarly situated persons to litigate their
claims in the manner that is most efficient and economical for the parties and the judicial system.
Plaintiff is unaware of any difficulties that are likely to be encountered in the management of this

action that would preclude its maintenance as a class action.

VL
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CAUSES OF ACTION

First Cause of Action
Failure to Pay Overtime Wages
(Lab. Code §§ 510, 1194 1199)
(Against All Defendants)

33.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.

34.  On During the liability Defendants’ policies, practices and work shift
requirements resulted in Plaintiff and Non-Exempt Employees work “off the clock” and not
receiving compensation for all earned wages including overtime in violation of California state
wage and hour laws.

35.  During the liability Defendants’ policies and/or practices resulted in Plaintiff and
Non Exempt Employees working in excess of eight (8) hours in a workday and/or forty (40)
hours in a workweek without receiving the proper compensation at the rate of time and one-half
(1 1/2) of such employee’s regular rate of pay.

36. As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to
represent have been deprived of compensation for all earned wages including overtime wages in
amounts to be determined at trial, and are entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest and
penalties thereon, attorneys' fees, and costs, pursuant to Labor Code section 1194.

37.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as
described herein and below.

Second Cause of Action

Failure to Provide Lawful Meal Periods
Or Compensation in Lieu Thereof
(Lab. Code §§226.7, 512, IWC Wage Orders)
(Against All Defendants)

38.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.
39. By their failure to provide 30 minute uninterrupted meal periods by the end of the

fifth hour for days on which Non-Exempt employees work(ed) work periods in excess of 5 hours
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and/or failing to provide a second 30 minute uninterrupted meal period for days in which the Non|
Exempt Employees worked shifts in excess of 10 hours and failing to provide compensation for
such statutorily non-compliant meal periods, Defendants violated the provisions of Labor Code
§512 and applicable IWC Wage Orders.

40. By failing to record and maintain adequate and accurate time records according to
sections 226 and 1174 (d) of the Labor Code, Defendants have injured Plaintiff and Class
Members and made it difficult to calculate the unpaid meal period compensation due Plaintiff
and Class Members.

41. As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to
represent have been deprived of premium wages in amounts to be determined at trial, and are
entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest and penalties thereon under Labor Code
§226.7.

42. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as

described herein and below.
Third Cause of Action
Failure to Provide Rest Periods
Or Compensation in Lieu Thereof
(Lab. Code §§226.7, IWC Wage Orders)
(Against All Defendants

43.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.

44, By their failure to provide a minimum ten (10) minute rest period for every four
hours or major fraction thereof worked per day by Non Exempt Employees, and failing to
provide compensation for such non-provided rest periods, as alleged above, Defendants willfully
violated the provisions of Labor Code section 226.7 and IWC applicable Wage Orders.

45. As a result of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to
represent have been deprived of premium wages in amounts to be determined at trial, and are
entitled to recovery of such amounts, plus interest and penalties thereon under Labor Code

§226.7.
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46.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as

described herein and below.
Fourth Cause of Action
Failure to Reimburse Employee Expenses
(Lab. Code § 2802)
(Against All Defendants)

47.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.

48. By their policy of requiring that Non Exempt Employees use their personal cell
phones and/or automobiles necessary to the performance of their job without proper
reimbursement, Defendant willfully violated the provisions of Lab. Code § 2802 IWC Wage

Order 5.
49.  As aresult of the unlawful acts of Defendants, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to

represent are entitled to recovery of full amount of expenses incurred plus interest, attorneys'

fees, and costs, under Labor Code§ 2802 and IWC Wage Order 5.

50.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as

described herein and below.

Fifth Cause of Action
Failure to Timely Pay Wages Due At Termination
(Lab. Code §§ 201-203)
(Against All Defendants)

51.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein..

52.  Sections 201 and 202 of the California Labor Code require Defendants to pay its
employees all wages due within 72 hours of termination of employment. Section 203 of the
Labor Code provides that if an employer willfully fails to timely pay such wages the employer
must, as a penalty, continue to pay the subject employees' wages until the back wages are paid in
full or an action is commenced. The penalty cannot exceed 30 days of wages.

53. Affected class members are entitled to compensation for all forms of wages

earned, including overtime compensation and compensation for non provided rest and meal
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periods but to date have not received such compensation therefore entitling them Labor Code
section 203 penalties.

54.  More than 30 days have passed since Plaintiff and affected Cfass Members have
left Defendants' employ, and on information and belief, have not received payment pursuant to
Labor Code §203. As a consequence of Defendants' willful conduct in not paying all earned
wages, certain Class Members are entitled to 30 days’ wages as a penalty under Labor Code
section 203 for failure to pay legal wages.

55. WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as
described herein and below.

Sixth Cause of Action
Knowing and Intentional Failure to Comply With Itemized Employee
Wage Statement Provisions
(Lab. Code § 226(b))

(Against All Defendants)

56.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.

57.  Section 226(a) of the California Labor Code requires Defendants to itemize in
wage statements all deductions from payment of wages and to accurately report total hours
worked by Plaintiff and the members of the proposed class. IWC Wage Orders require
Defendants to maintain time records showing, among others, when the employee begins and ends
each work period, meal periods, split shift intervals and total daily hours worked in an itemized
wage statement, and must show all deductions and reimbursements from payment of wages, and
accurately report total hours worked by Plaintiff and the members of the proposed class. On
information and belief, Defendants have failed to record all or some of the items delineated in
Industrial Wage Orders and Labor Code §226

58.  Plaintiff and Class Members have been injured by Defendants’ actions by
rendering them unaware of the full compensation to which they were entitled under applicable

provisions of the California Labor Code and applicable IWC Wage Orders.
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59.  Pursuant Labor Code §226, Plaintiff and Class Members are entitled up to a
maximum of $4,000.00 each for record-keeping violations.
60.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as

described herein and below.
Seventh Cause of Action
Violation of Unfair Competition Law
(Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17200-17208)
(Against All Defendants)

61.  Plaintiff repeats and incorporates herein by reference each and every allegation set
forth above, as though fully set forth herein.

62. On information and belief, Defendants engaged in unlawful activity prohibited by
Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq. by their policy of:

i requiring Non- Exempt Employees to work in excess of eight (8) hours in a
workday and/or forty (40) hours in a workweek without proper overtime compensation;

ii. failing to provide compliant meal periods to its Non Exempt Employees or
provide compensation in lieu thereof;

iv. failing to provide compliant rest periods to its Non Exempt Employees or provide
compensation in lieu thereof;

V. failing to reimburse expenses incurred by Non Exempt Employees in the
performance of their job duties;

vi. failing to provide all earned wages due to its non exempt employees upon their
termination and/or resignation;

63. The actions of Defendants, as alleged within this Complaint, constitute false,
fraudulent, unlawful, unfair, fraudulent and deceptive business practices, within the meaning of
Business and Professions Code section 17200, ef seq.

64.  Plaintiff and Class Members have been personally aggrieved by Defendants’
unlawful and unfair business acts and practices alleged herein.

65. As adirect and proximate result of the unfair business practices of Defendants, and

each of them, Plaintiff, individually and on behalf of all employees similarly situated, is entitled
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to restitution of all wages which have been unlawfully withheld from Plaintiff and members of
the Plaintiff Class as a result of the business acts and practices described herein.

66.  WHEREFORE, Plaintiff and the Class he seeks to represent request relief as
described herein and below.

VIL
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

1. That the Court determine that this action may be maintained as a class action;

2. For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof with interest thereon;

3. For economic and/or special damages in an amount according to proof with interest
thereon;
For premium wages pursuant to Labor Code §§ 226.7 and 512;
For premium pay and penalties pursuant to Labor Code §§203, 558;

For attorneys’ fees, interests and costs of suit under Labor Code §§1194,2802

NS s

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff hereby demands trial of his claims by jury to the extent authorized by law.

Dated: May 10, 2018 JAMES HAWKINS, APLC

Sasdlee B

James R. Hawkins, Esq. _
Isandra Y. Fernandez, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ANTHONY W. FORD
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| - Medical mafpractice {45) : D ‘Eminent domain/inverse [ﬁ] Insurance:coverage claims arising from the :

.. Other PUPD/WD (23) +_ condemnaion (14) " above listed provisionally complex case” \ .
Non-PUPDIWD (Othier} Tort ] ‘Wiongfureviction'(33y Aypes (41)° "\
‘Business toriurfair business practice (07) [ otierreat progerty (26) Enforcemant of Judgment » &g
:] Civil rights (08) “Unlawful Detdiner: [ -entorcement of judgment (20). })

- Defamation (13) [ commercial (81)- Miscellaneous Civil Complaint '

:l Fraud {1 8 I:] ‘Residential (32) [:] "RICO (27):

[ inteflectual propety (19) L] orugsias {1 other complaint (not specified above) (42)

L1 professional negligence (25 -dudicial Review’ 'Misceﬂaneoué Civi Petition B

(. other non-PYPDMD tort (35) [:} @?ifﬁﬂe““fe (95) ‘ Paithership and corporate govemance (21)

Employment . D Petilion re: arbitration award (1) ™7 ey patition (not specified above) (43)
“Wrongful termination. (36} . Wnt mandate (02)

- Other mpioyment {15 D Otter mdncxai review {39}

2 Thss case L ]is | _lisnot complexunder ruje3.400 of the California Rules of Court, If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial management:
- D Large number of separately represented parties:  d; - Large number of witnesses
4, { ] - Extengive motion praclics faising difficuitorngvel el [:] ‘Coordination with related actions’ pending in one.or mofe colns
issyes that w:ll be time:consuming o resalve: in otheér counties, states or countries, or ina federal court
o - ‘Stubstantial amount of documentaryevidence £ [l Substantial posi}udgment juticial supervigion-

-3, ‘Remedies sught (ctieck all that apply): a. (way monetary - -b. E:] nonmonetary, declaratory orifjunctive relief ¢ E:]ﬁu'hiﬁve
e Numher of. causes of actuon (spec;fy) 7
5
6.

:5. This.case is [ lis not a class action suit -
_ Ifthere are any kmwn retated: cases, file-and serve a natice of related case: (Yo #na

Date: ' May 10, 2018
Isandr Femandez, Esq. _
o {TYPE OR PRINT NAME) L
NOT!CE ’ (_/
- « Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed
under the Probate Code Famtly Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code).. (Cal. Rules of Court, rufe 3:220.) Failure fo file may fesult.
| imsanctions, :
i » File this cover sheet inaddition to any cover sheet required by Tocal court rule.
« If this case.is commplex under nile 3:400 et seq. of the Califomia Rules of Court, you mustserve a copy of this cover sheet on all
‘other pames to the actiont or prouaedmg
. Untess thisisa collections case under rule 3 740 or a complex case, tius cover sheet wili be used for stahstical purposes on:y
Fem. Aﬂcp!ad ot Mandalory Use CiviL, C ASE COVER SHEET Cal. Ru!eso! Coutt; mteﬁ? 30, 3240, 2.400-3.403, 3, 749

[ Coundit of Califomia. Cak Standards of Judicial Administration; std, 3,10
C!WO!B Rev, July 1, 2007) " wwwoourtinfo i gov




, both zo sancﬁons under rules 2: 30 and 3.220 of the Cahfomla Rufes of Court

To Piainﬁffs”and Others Fiﬁng Fifst 'Papers 'y , : aindyin & st
‘complete and file, along with yourﬁrst paper the’ Civil Case CovetSheet cantamed n'page1 Thls mformetmn watt be used to co kpiie

40 Collections Cases,. ‘A "collections case” under rile 3.740 is defined as an action for rectvery of money
tha re, thaﬁ 325 000, excluswe of mterest and attameys fees arising from a transactm in

.»3) recovery&of rea! property. @) 1

i . fulé 3.740 ‘collections: case on this form means that lt will be’ exempt from the geﬁeral.
:itme—for—samoe ;equxremen(s and case management rdles, unless-a defendant files: a. responsive pleading. ‘A rule 3.740; collections
‘msa wilt be subjectto. ihe: rec;xinremems for service and obtaining a ;udgment in rule 3.740.

To Parties in: Complex Gases. In complex cases only, pa;txes ‘must also use-the Civil Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the

vc‘cmpAletmg the appropnat

i Under mle 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be:indicated by
the cover.sheet must be served with the
‘complaint-on alf parties’to the ‘action. A deféndant may file"and serve no.later than the time of its first appearance a joindéc in the

plaintiffs desngnahon a counier-desxgnahan that the case: s not: ‘complex,.or, i the plaintiff ias made: no designation, a designation that

‘the case is complex..

Auto Tort
Auto (22)—Pefsonat lmuryiFroperw
DamagefWrongfut 3
‘Uninsured Motorist (46).(if the:
case qu!ves an-un; ufed
motorst claim subject o
arbitration, check this item
instead of Atito)
Othier PUPOIWD (Personal Injuryl

; ;roperty Damage/Wrongful Death).
“Tort:

‘Asbestos (04):
Asbestos.Propeity Damage
Asbestos Personal Injuryf’

y ngfil Death™
Pmd uct L:abﬂity {not asbeslos or:
faxfc/enwmnmental) 124y

“Medicat Malpradiice (45).

Medical Malpractice~ )
Physc:ans & Surgeons

Ofthier Professional Health Care :

‘Malpractice’
- Other PHPDIWD {23)
Pramises Liability- (e g., shp

o lea. da

intentional nfliction of
Emotional Distress

Negligent infliction. of}

‘Emictional Dis
Other PHPLAND:
Non-PHPD/WD (Ol.her) Tort:
Busmess Tori/Unfair Business
Practice (07)
- Givil Righ!s (29, xi!s:;nmxnatmn,
harassment) (08)
: Defar(nat;on {e:g:, slander, fibely

Fraud (16}

Intellectual Properly (19)

Professional Negligénce (25}

" Legal Malpractice

Ofher Profess:onal WMilpractice’
(Aot medical or legal).
. Other Non-PJtPDiWD Tort (35)
Emplnyment
Weoaghul Termination (38):
Other. Employment {15)

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES -
Confract
Breach of. Comracl/Warranty (06)
t

0 uilawhil detdiner
or wrongful eviction)

‘CornitracyWatranty’ Breach-Seller

.. Piaintiff {not fraud arneghgence)

Negttgem ‘Breach of Contract/

‘Warraniy’
“Othiér Breach'of Contract/Warranty
Cullections (e:g., midney owed, open’
book accounts) {09}
Collection Case=Selter Plaintiff.
Oiher Promlssory Note/Coliectmns

Insuranc:e Coverage (not provisionally
complex) (18)

Auto: Subrogatxen
Other Coverage

‘Other Conitract (37)
Contractual Fraud
Other Contract Dispute

Real Ptopedy

Eminent Dofmalni/inverse.

_ Congemnation (14)

Wtongful Eviction (33)

Other Real Property {elg., quiettitie} (28
Writ of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quilet:Title
Other Real Property {nof eminent
domaip, fantlordftenant.or
foreclosure).

Untawful Detainer

Commercial (31)

Res%eéniiai {32)

Drugs (38) {if the case involves illegal
‘drugs,. chieck this itém; otherwise,
report.as Commercial or Residential)

.Judicial Review

) 5)
Pefition Re Arbst‘ratwn ‘Award (11)
Writ of Mandate (02).
Wnt—Admmlstrahve Mandamus
Wiit-Mandaimus on Limited Court.
Case Matter .
Writ-O mited Court Case’

) Revnew
Other-Judicisl Review (39)
Review.of Health’ 3 Order
Notice of Appeai-—Labor
(ésmner Appeals

Provisionally. Complex Civil utigaﬁun {Cat..
Rules of Court Rules 3. 400-8.403)

-AntitrustTrade Regulation (03)

“Construction Defect {10}

i lving Mass Tort (40)

‘Securities Litigation'(28}.

' Envicshmental/Toxic Tort (30)

Insurance: Ogséezage (};iaxm:”y -
m provisionally oomj

typa listed above) &1y

Enforcerrient of Judgment {20)

Abstract of Judgment (Out of

CCounty)

Oonfessxoa of Judgment {nan:-

" domestic refations)

Sister State Judgment’

Adrinisirative Agency Award

.. {notunpaid taxes) .

PetihonlCemﬁ on.of Entry of-
Judgment on Unpald Taxes

OiheéaEnforcement of Judgment

Miscelfansous Civil Ccmplaim
Rico@n .
Oth%rn Can;p(iaim (not speczﬁed

Declaratory Relief Only.

Injurictive Retief Only (non-
harassment)

MscHarics Lisn

Other Commercial Comptamt )
‘Case (non-fortnon-complex)

Qther Civil Complalrit
{non-todﬂron-cwnplex}

Mlsceltaneous Civil Petition
" Partnership and‘Corporate
Govemnance (21)
Other Petition (not specified

above) (43) o

Clvil Harassment:

‘Workplace Violence

EideriDependem Adult
Abuse

Election, Coniest .

Petilion for Name Change

Petition far Relief From Late'

~ Claim
Other Civil Pemeun

CH010 [Rev. duly 1,2007].
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SHORT TITLE;

FORD v. DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.

CASE NUMBER

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND

STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 in ali new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

Step 1: After completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet (Judicial Council form CM-010), find the exact case type in
Column A that corresponds to the case type indicated in the Civil Case Cover Sheet.

Step 2: In Column B, check the box for the type of action that best describes the nature of the case.

Step 3: In Column €, circle the number which explains the reason for the court filing location you have . -
chosen. .
Applicable Reasons for Choosing Court Filing Location (Column C) | s
. onerreci )
1. Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, Central District. 7. Location where petitioner resides. _\
2. Permissive filing in central district. 8. Location wherein defendant/respondent functions wholly. .
3. Location where cause of action arose. 9. Location where one or more of the parties reside.
4, Mandatory personal injury filing in North District. 10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office.
5. Location wh f ired d> fend m’ id 11. Mandatory filing location (Hub Cases — unlawful detainer, limited L_,,
- Location where performance required or defencant resides. non-collection, limited collection, or personal injury).
6. Location of property or permanently garaged vehicle.

Auto (22) O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1,4, 11
E- -
3: i Uninsured Motorist (46) O A7110 Personal Injury/Property DamageMrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist | 1, 4, 11
E—
0 A6070 Asbestos Property Damage 1,11
Asbestos (04) ,
e [0 A7221 Asbestos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 1,11
@ O
—
5 £ Product Liability (24) O A7260 Product Liability (not asbestos or toxic/environmental) 1,4, 11
a a
— D
[ 0O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons 1,4, 11
o Medical Malpractice (45) 1.4 1
= = O A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpractice v
e 2
o
£ E O A7250 Premises Liability (e.g., slip and fall) ’
- Other Personal 1,41
5 E Injury Property O A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death (e.g., 1411
£ S Damage Wrongful assault, vandalism, etc.) t
© Death (23) O A7270 Intentional Infiiction of Emotional Distress 1411
O A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death t4n
LACIV 109 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4



SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
FORD v. DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.
Business Tort (07) 00 A6029 Other Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 1,2,3
©
E,S Civil Rights (08) O A6005 Civil Rights/Discrimination 1,2,3
-1
a g Defamation (13) 00 A6010 Defamation (slander/libel) 1,2,3
£3
£ Fraud (16) O A6013 Fraud (no contract) 1,2,3
® ©
s =
#3 O A6017 Legal Malpractice 1,2,3
o o Professional Negligence (25)
a- E O A6050 Other Professional Malpractice (not medical or legal) 12,3
23
Other (35) O A6025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 1,2,3
€ Wrongful Tenmination (36) | 0 A6037 Wrongful Temmination . 1,23
Q
E
-y 2 AB8024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1,2,3
e Other Employment (15) | .
IE O A8109 Labor Commissioner Appeals 10 .
e ——————————————————————————————————————————reereeterteememmen
_—
[0 A6004 Breach of Rental/Lease Contract (not unlawful detainer or wrongful 25
eviction) ’
Breach of Contract/ Wal
o os MY | 7 A008 ContractWarranty Breach -Seller Plaintiff (no fraud/negligence) 2.5
(not insurance) O A6019 Negligent Breach of ContractWarranty (no fraud) 125
O A6028 Other Breach of ContractWarranty (not fraud or negligence) 12,5
§ O A6002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 5,6, 11
= Collections (09)
g O A6012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 1511
© O A6034 Collections Case-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Consumer Debt 5,6, 11
Purchased on or after January 1, 2014)
Insurance Coverage (18) 0O A6015 Insurance Coverage (not complex) 1.2,5,8
0 A6009 Contractual Fraud ' 1,2,3,5
Other Contract (37) O A6031 Tortious Interference 1,2,3,5
0 A6027 Other Contract Dispute(not breach/insurance/fraud/negligence) 1,2,3,8,9
Eminent Domain/inverse i i T,
Condemnation (14) O A7300 Emiinent DomalnlCondemnaﬁon Number of parcels 2,6
E..
e Wrongful Eviction (33) O A6023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,6
o
i
o
= O A6018 Mortgage Foreclosure 2,6
Q .
x Other Real Property (26) 0O A6032 Quiet Title 2,6
O A6060 Other Real Property (not eminent domain, landlord/tenant, foreclosure) | 2,6
- Uniawhal Deta(i:;e)r-Commer,cial O A6021 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6, 11
- [
Ld 13 -
Sl § Unlawful De%rgr—Resndennal O A6020 Uniawful Detainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 6,11
3 Unlawful Detainer- .
i E Post-Foreclosure (34) O A6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,6, 11
‘n--w;l- —
““““““ 5 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs (38) | O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2,6, 11
}--,.Wl
= LACIV 108 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3

LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 2 of 4




SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
FORD v. DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.
k AL
Asset Forfeiture (05) O A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,3,6
= Petition re Arbitration (11) 1 AB115 Petition to Compel/Confirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5
o .
>
& O A6151 Wiit - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
—E Wit of Mandate (02) O A6152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter
E O AB153 Wiit - Other Limited Court Case Review
Other Judicial Review (39) O A6150 Other Writ Aludicial Review 2,8
- Antitrust/Trade Regutation (03) | 0 A6003 Antitrust/Trade Regulation 1,2,8
o
g Construction Defect (10) | 0 A6007 Construction Defect 1,2,3
3 -
3 Claims '"VD:Z'S)Q MassTort | Agoos Claims Involving Mass Tort 1,2,8
[- 9
E
3 Securities Litigation (28) O A6035 Securities Litigation Case 1,2,8
>
] Toxic Tort .
=
_% Environmental (30) O A6036 Toxic TorVEnvironmental 1,2,3,8
>
(] Insurance Coverage Claims .
& from Complex Case (41) 0O A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1,2,5,8
O A6141 Sister State Judgment 2,5,11
- = O A6160 Abstract of Judgment 2,6
§ % Enforcement O A6107 Confession of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,8
£ 3 of Judgment (20) O AB140 Administrative Agency Award (not unpaid taxes) 2,8
3
E ‘s O A6114 Petition/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
O A6112 Other Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,8,9
— - el ———
RICO (27) OO AB033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1,2,8
s £
8 % O A6030 Declaratory Rellef Only 1.2,8
=
% § Other Complaints O A6040 Injunctive Relief Only (not domestic/harassment) 2,8
8 = (Not Specified Above) (42) | 0 A011 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2,8
s =
o . O A6000 Other Civit Complaint (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2,8
Partnership Corporation .
Govemance (21) O A6113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2,8
O A6121 Civil Harassment 2,3,9
3 g O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2,39
@ =
= .E y <y
53 Other Pefitions (Not O A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2,39
§ = Specified Above) (43) O A6190 Election Contest 2
Eo O A8110 Petition for Change of Name/Change of Gender 2,7
O A6170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2,3,8
O A6100 Other Civil Petition 2,9
I
LACIV 109 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
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SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
FORD v. DOUGLAS EMMETT MANAGEMENT, LLC.

Step 4: Statement of Reason and Address: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown under Column C for the
type of action that you have selected. Enter the address which is the basis for the filing location, including zip code.
(No address required for class action cases).

ADDRESS:
REASON:
%1.22.23.04.05.06.07. 0D8.0 9.010.011.
CiTY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
Step 5: Certification of Assignment: | certify that this case is properly filed in the Central District of

the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., §392 et seq., and Local Rule 2.3(a)(1)(E)].

Dated: May 10, 2018 et DY (A

NATURE OF ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

1. Original Complaint or Petition.

2. Iffiling a Complaint, a completed Summons form for issuance by the Clerk.
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

Civil Case Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
02/16).

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless there is court order for waiver, partial or scheduled payments.

o

6. A signed order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

LACIV 109 (Rev 2/16) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
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